



New South Wales

# Public Health (COVID-19 Additional Restrictions for Delta Outbreak) Amendment Order (No 20) 2021

under the

Public Health Act 2010

I, Brad Hazzard, the Minister of Health and Medical Research, make the following Order under the *Public Health Act 2010*, section 7.

Dated 8 August 2021.

BRAD HAZZARD, MP  
Minister of Health and Medical Research

## Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to—

- (a) include the following suburbs as a declared area to which particular additional restrictions apply—
  - (i) Caddens,
  - (ii) Claremont Meadows,
  - (iii) Colyton,
  - (iv) Erskine Park,
  - (v) Kemps Creek,
  - (vi) Kingswood,
  - (vii) Mount Vernon,
  - (viii) North St Marys,
  - (ix) Orchard Hills,
  - (x) Oxley Park,
  - (xi) St Clair,
  - (xii) St Marys, and
- (b) to enable the Chief Health Officer to specify, by notice published on the website of NSW Health, parts of local government areas as affected areas and declared areas to which particular additional restrictions apply, and
- (c) to prohibit movement into declared areas for the purposes of locally obtaining food, goods or services.

## **Public Health (COVID-19 Additional Restrictions for Delta Outbreak) Amendment Order (No 20) 2021**

under the

Public Health Act 2010

### **1 Name of Order**

This Order is the *Public Health (COVID-19 Additional Restrictions for Delta Outbreak) Amendment Order (No 20) 2021*.

### **2 Commencement**

This Order commences at 5pm on 8 August 2021.

## **Schedule 1      Amendment of Public Health (COVID-19 Additional Restrictions for Delta Outbreak) Order 2021**

**[1]    Clauses 17(1)(i), 22A(7)(c) and (d), 22B(2)(b), 24EA(1) and (2), 24EB(1) and (3) and 24EC(1) and (2)**

Omit “a local government area” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “a declared area”.

**[2]    Clause 24A Definitions**

Insert “, or part of a local government area,” after “local government area” area from clause 24A, definition of *affected area*.

**[3]    Clause 24DA Application of Division**

Omit “the following local government areas” from clause 24DA.

Insert instead “the following local government areas or parts of local government areas (each a *declared area*)”.

**[4]    Clause 24DA(ha)**

Insert after paragraph (h)—

(ha) the part of City of Penrith comprising the following suburbs—

- (i) Caddens,
- (ii) Claremont Meadows,
- (iii) Colyton,
- (iv) Erskine Park,
- (v) Kemps Creek,
- (vi) Kingswood,
- (vii) Mount Vernon,
- (viii) North St Marys,
- (ix) Orchard Hills,
- (x) Oxley Park,
- (xi) St Clair,
- (xii) St Marys,

**[5]    Clause 24DA(i)**

Insert “, or part of a local government area,” after “area”.

**[6]    Clause 24E, heading**

Omit “local government area”. Insert instead “declared area”.

**[7]    Clause 24E(1)**

Omit the subclause. Insert instead—

- (1) If a person’s place of residence is in a declared area, or the person is staying in temporary accommodation in a declared area to which this Division applies, the person must not, for the purposes of work, travel outside the declared area.

**[8] Clause 24EB(1)(b)(ii) and (iii)**

Omit “the local government area” wherever occurring. Insert instead “the declared area”.

**[9] Schedule 1 Reasonable excuses—Greater Sydney**

Omit item 1(2)(b). Insert instead—

- (b) if within another local government area—
  - (i) no further than 10 kilometres from the person’s place of residence or temporary accommodation, and
  - (ii) not in a declared area to which Part 4A, Division 2 applies.

**[10] Schedule 4 Dictionary**

Insert in alphabetical order—

*declared area*—see clause 24DA.